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802.11a 6dB Bandwidth  

Channel 149 (5745MHz) Channel 157 (5785MHz) 

  

Channel 165 (5825MHz)  
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802.11ac-VHT20 6dB Bandwidth  

Channel 149 (5745MHz) Channel 157 (5785MHz) 

  

Channel 165 (5825MHz)  

 

 

802.11ac-VHT40 6dB Bandwidth  

Channel 151 (5755MHz) Channel 159 (5795MHz) 
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802.11ac-VHT80 6dB Bandwidth  

Channel 155 (5775MHz)  
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802.11ax-HE20 6dB Bandwidth  

Channel 149 (5745MHz) Channel 157 (5785MHz) 

  

Channel 165 (5825MHz)  

 

 

802.11ac-VHT40 6dB Bandwidth  

Channel 151 (5755MHz) Channel 159 (5795MHz) 
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802.11ax-HE80 6dB Bandwidth  

Channel 155 (5775MHz)  
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A.4 Output Power Test Result 

Test Site WZ-SR5 Test Engineer Jeff Yang 

Test Date 2023-06-26 ~ 2023-07-05 Test Mode UNII-1 

 

Test Mode Data Rate 

MCS 

Channel 

No. 

Freq. 

(MHz) 

Average Power 

(dBm) 

Total Average 

Power  

(dBm) 

Average 

Power Limit 

(dBm) 

30 Degree 

EIRP (dBm) 

EIRP Limit 

(dBm) 

Result 

Ant 0 Ant 1 

11a 6Mbps 36 5180 10.90 9.77 13.38 ≤ 27.69 20.45 ≤ 21.00  Pass 

11a 6Mbps 44 5220 10.82 10.15 13.51 ≤ 27.69 20.58  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11a 6Mbps 48 5240 10.71 10.27 13.51 ≤ 27.69 20.58  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 36 5180 14.06 13.17 16.65 ≤ 30.00 20.72  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 44 5220 13.66 13.05 16.38 ≤ 30.00 20.45  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 48 5240 13.98 13.47 16.74 ≤ 30.00 20.81  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 38 5190 13.81 12.98 16.43 ≤ 30.00 20.50  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 46 5230 13.86 13.41 16.65 ≤ 30.00 20.72  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 42 5210 13.97 13.17 16.60 ≤ 30.00 20.67  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 36 5180 13.87 13.13 16.53 ≤ 30.00 20.60  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 44 5220 13.96 13.44 16.72 ≤ 30.00 20.79  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 48 5240 13.82 13.32 16.59 ≤ 30.00 20.66  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 38 5190 13.86 12.88 16.41 ≤ 30.00 20.48  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 46 5230 13.94 13.47 16.72 ≤ 30.00 20.79  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 42 5210 13.88 12.91 16.43 ≤ 30.00 20.50  ≤ 21.00 Pass 

Note 1: Total Average Power (dBm) = 10*log {10(Ant 0 Average Power /10) + 10(Ant 1 Average Power /10)}. 

Note 2: EIRP Above 30 Degree Angle (dBm) = Total Average Power (dBm) + Directional Gain (Elevation angle above 30 degrees) 

(dBi) 

Note 3: For 802.11a-NII-1 band, Power Limit (dBm) = 30-(8.31-6) = 27.69dBm 
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Test Site WZ-SR5 Test Engineer Jeff Yang 

Test Date 2023-06-26 ~ 2023-06-30 Test Mode 
UNII-2a & UNII-2c & 

UNII-3 

 

Test Mode Data Rate 

MCS 

Channel 

No. 

Freq. 

(MHz) 

Average Power (dBm) Total Average 

Power  

(dBm) 

Average Power 

Limit 

(dBm) Ant 0 Ant 1 

11a 6Mbps 52 5260 17.23 16.87 20.06 ≤ 21.66 

11a 6Mbps 60 5300 16.54 16.45 19.51 ≤ 21.66 

11a 6Mbps 64 5320 15.73 15.55 18.65 ≤ 21.66 

11a 6Mbps 100 5500 15.21 15.42 18.33 ≤ 20.39 

11a 6Mbps 116 5580 15.32 15.21 18.28 ≤ 20.39 

11a 6Mbps 140 5700 15.76 15.32 18.56 ≤ 20.39 

11a 6Mbps 144 5720 15.19 15.21 18.21 ≤ 19.21 

11a 6Mbps 149 5745 22.79 22.58 25.70 ≤ 26.00 

11a 6Mbps 157 5785 22.76 22.48 25.63 ≤ 26.00 

11a 6Mbps 165 5825 22.55 22.80 25.69 ≤ 26.00 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 52 5260 20.16 20.03 23.11 ≤ 23.98 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 60 5300 19.60 19.75 22.69 ≤ 23.98 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 64 5320 19.23 19.47 22.36 ≤ 23.98 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 100 5500 19.32 18.77 22.06 ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 116 5580 19.27 19.55 22.42 ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 140 5700 16.34 16.65 19.51 ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 144 5720 19.23 19.62 22.44 ≤ 22.47 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 149 5745 24.21 23.78 27.01 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 157 5785 24.02 24.12 27.08 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 165 5825 24.25 24.51 27.39 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 54 5270 20.88 20.67 23.79 ≤ 23.98 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 62 5310 19.95 19.53 22.76 ≤ 23.98 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 102 5510 20.33  20.23  23.29  ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 110 5550 20.20  19.87  23.05  ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 134 5670 18.32  18.71  21.53  ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 142 5710 20.35  20.24  23.31  ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 151 5755 24.18 24.17 27.19 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 159 5795 24.31 24.43 27.38 ≤ 29.01 
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Test Mode Data Rate 

MCS 

Channel 

No. 

Freq. 

(MHz) 

Average Power (dBm) Total Average 

Power  

(dBm) 

Average Power 

Limit 

(dBm) Ant 0 Ant 1 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 58 5290 19.51 19.84 22.69 ≤ 23.98 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 106 5530 20.43  20.44  23.45  ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 122 5610 20.22  20.42  23.33  ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 138 5690 20.43  20.46  23.46  ≤ 23.50 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 155 5775 23.28 23.18 26.24 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 52 5260 20.14 19.95 23.06 ≤ 23.98 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 60 5300 19.82 20.12 22.98 ≤ 23.98 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 64 5320 20.31 19.94 23.14 ≤ 23.98 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 100 5500 16.53 16.61 19.58 ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 116 5580 19.67 19.17 22.44 ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 140 5700 16.54 16.61 19.59 ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 144 5720 19.41 19.19 22.31 ≤ 22.94 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 149 5745 24.18 24.05 27.13 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 157 5785 24.44 23.79 27.14 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 165 5825 23.69 24.21 26.97 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 54 5270 20.49 20.57 23.54 ≤ 23.98 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 62 5310 20.31 19.85 23.10 ≤ 23.98 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 102 5510 20.50  20.33  23.43  ≤ 23.98 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 110 5550 20.35  20.22  23.30  ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 134 5670 19.45  19.44  22.46  ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 142 5710 20.44  20.32  23.39  ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 151 5755 24.22 23.95 27.10 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 159 5795 24.43 24.37 27.41 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 58 5290 19.09 19.43 22.27 ≤ 23.98 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 106 5530 18.79 19.01 21.91 ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 122 5610 20.37  20.38  23.39  ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 138 5690 20.34 20.54 23.45 ≤ 23.50 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 155 5775 23.21 23.24 26.24 ≤ 29.01 

Note 1: Total Average Power (dBm) = 10*log {10(Ant 0 Average Power /10) + 10(Ant 1 Average Power /10)}. 

Note 2: For 802.11a-NII-2a band, Power Limit (dBm) = 11+10*log(19.82)-(8.31-6)=21.66dBm 

For 802.11a-NII-2c band, Power Limit (dBm) = 11+10*log(19.41)-(9.49-6)=20.39dBm 

For 802.11a-5720MHz, Average Power Limit =11+10*log(5+19.61/2)-(9.49-6)=19.21dBm. 

For 802.11a-NII-3 band, Power Limit (dBm) = 30-(10-6)=26dBm 

For other NII-2a band, Power Limit (dBm) = 11+10*log(26dBc)dBm 

For other NII-2c band, Power Limit (dBm) = 11+10*log(26dBc)-(6.48-6)dBm 
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For other 5720MHz, Average Power Limit =11+10*log(5+26dBc/2)-(6.48-6)=19.21dBm. 

For other NII-3 band, Power Limit (dBm) = 30-(6.99-6)=29.01dBm 
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A.5 Power Spectral Density Test Result 

Test Site WZ-SR5 Test Engineer Jeff Yang 

Test Date 2023-06-15~2023-07-13 

Test Item Power Spectral Density (UNII-Band 1 & UNII-2a & UNII-2c) 

 

Test Mode Data Rate/ 

MCS 

Channel 

No. 

Freq. 

(MHz) 

AVPSD (dBm/ MHz) Duty Cycle 

(%) 

Total PSD 

(dBm/ 

MHz) 

PSD  

Limit 

(dBm/MHz) 
Ant 0 Ant 1 

11a 6Mbps 36 5180 -1.411  -2.547  91.82 1.439  14.69 

11a 6Mbps 44 5220 -1.478  -1.966  91.82 1.666  14.69 

11a 6Mbps 48 5240 -1.466  -1.686  91.82 1.806  14.69 

11a 6Mbps 52 5260 5.344 4.897 91.82 8.507 8.69 

11a 6Mbps 60 5300 4.885 4.819 91.82 8.233 8.69 

11a 6Mbps 64 5320 4.860 4.804 91.82 8.213 8.69 

11a 6Mbps 100 5500 4.146 3.695 91.82 7.307 7.51 

11a 6Mbps 116 5580 4.062 3.880 91.82 7.353 7.51 

11a 6Mbps 140 5700 3.703 3.913 91.82 7.190 7.51 

11a 6Mbps 144 5720 3.623 3.693 91.82 7.039 7.51 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 36 5180 1.186  0.641  94.50 4.178  17.00 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 44 5220 0.938  0.518  94.50 3.989  17.00 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 48 5240 1.187  0.896  94.50 4.300  17.00 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 52 5260 7.797 7.268 94.50 10.797 11.00 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 60 5300 7.156 7.389 94.50 10.530 11.00 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 64 5320 7.239 7.352 94.50 10.552 11.00 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 100 5500 7.175 6.560 94.50 10.134 10.52 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 116 5580 7.167 6.693 94.50 10.192 10.52 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 140 5700 4.151 4.190 94.50 7.427 10.52 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 144 5720 6.879 7.093 94.50 10.243 10.52 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 38 5190 -1.465  -2.193  95.36 1.403  17.00 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 46 5230 -1.807  -2.098  95.36 1.267  17.00 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 54 5270 6.253 6.358 95.36 9.522 11.00 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 62 5310 5.127 5.211 95.36 8.386 11.00 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 102 5510 6.404 6.036 95.36 9.441 10.52 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 110 5550 5.835 5.814 95.36 9.041 10.52 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 134 5670 3.867 4.239 95.36 7.274 10.52 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 142 5710 6.337 6.366 95.36 9.568 10.52 
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Test Mode Data Rate/ 

MCS 

Channel 

No. 

Freq. 

(MHz) 

AVPSD (dBm/ MHz) Duty Cycle 

(%) 

Total PSD 

(dBm/ 

MHz) 

PSD  

Limit 

(dBm/MHz) 
Ant 0 Ant 1 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 42 5210 -4.583  -5.268  92.62 -1.569 17.00 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 58 5290 1.591 1.599 92.62 4.938 11.00 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 106 5530 2.363 2.546 92.62 5.799 10.52 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 122 5610 2.469 2.332 92.62 5.744 10.52 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 138 5690 2.653 3.047 92.62 6.198 10.52 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 36 5180 1.298  0.580  94.27 4.220  17.00 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 44 5220 1.063  0.642  94.27 4.124  17.00 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 48 5240 0.732  0.552  94.27 3.909  17.00 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 52 5260 7.230 7.255 94.27 10.509 11.00 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 60 5300 7.339 7.311 94.27 10.592 11.00 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 64 5320 7.649 7.503 94.27 10.843 11.00 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 100 5500 4.260 3.909 94.27 7.355 10.52 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 116 5580 7.136 6.870 94.27 10.272 10.52 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 140 5700 3.995 3.932 94.27 7.230 10.52 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 144 5720 6.842 7.234 94.27 10.309 10.52 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 38 5190 -1.705  -2.286  93.78 1.303  17.00 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 46 5230 -1.768  -2.209  93.78 1.306  17.00 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 54 5270 5.630 5.576 93.78 8.892 11.00 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 62 5310 5.025 5.100 93.78 8.352 11.00 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 102 5510 5.785 5.299 93.78 8.838 10.52 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 110 5550 5.733 5.539 93.78 8.926 10.52 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 134 5670 3.968 4.229 93.78 7.390 10.52 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 142 5710 5.695 5.887 93.78 9.081 10.52 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 42 5210 -4.856  -5.628  93.80 -1.937 17.00 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 58 5290 1.073 1.456 93.80 4.557 11.00 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 106 5530 0.845 0.825 93.80 4.123 10.52 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 122 5610 2.106 2.287 93.80 5.486 10.52 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 138 5690 1.854 2.022 93.80 5.227 10.52 

Note 1: When EUT duty cycle < 98%, the total PSD (dBm/MHz) =10*log {10(Ant 0 AVGPSD/10) + 10(Ant 1 AVGPSD/10)} 

+10*log (1/Duty cycle). 

When EUT duty cycle ≥ 98%, the total PSD (dBm/MHz) =10*log {10(Ant 0 AVGPSD/10) + 10(Ant 1 AVGPSD/10)}. 

Note 2: For 802.11a-NII-1 band, PSD Limit (dBm/MHz) = 17-(8.31-6) = 14.69dBm/MHz. 

For 802.11a-NII-2a band, PSD Limit (dBm/MHz) = 11-(8.31-6)=8.69dBm/MHz. 

For 802.11a-NII-2c band, PSD Limit (dBm/MHz) = 11-(9.49-6)=7.51dBm/MHz. 
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For other NII-2c band, PSD Limit (dBm/MHz) = 11-(6.48-6)=10.52dBm/MHz. 
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Test Site WZ-SR5 Test Engineer Luis Yang 

Test Date 2023-06-26 

Test Item Power Spectral Density (UNII-Band 3) 

 

Test Mode Data Rate/ 

MCS 

Channel 

No. 

Freq. 

(MHz) 

AVPSD  

(dBm/ 510KHz) 

Duty Cycle 

(%) 

Total PSD 

(dBm/ 

510KHz) 

PSD Limit 

(dBm/ 

500KHz) Ant 0 Ant 1 

11a 6Mbps 149 5745 8.649 8.376 91.82 11.896 ≤ 26.00 

11a 6Mbps 157 5785 8.381 8.523 91.82 11.834 ≤ 26.00 

11a 6Mbps 165 5825 8.304 8.772 91.82 11.925 ≤ 26.00 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 149 5745 8.715 9.144 94.50 12.191 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 157 5785 8.479 8.885 94.50 11.943 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT20 MCS0 165 5825 8.906 9.697 94.50 12.575 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 151 5755 6.383 6.345 95.36 9.581 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT40 MCS0 159 5795 6.754 7.036 95.36 10.114 ≤ 29.01 

11ac-VHT80 MCS0 155 5775 2.287 2.271 92.62 5.622 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 149 5745 8.569 8.477 94.27 11.790 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 157 5785 8.816 8.972 94.27 12.161 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE20 MCS0 165 5825 8.473 9.334 94.27 12.191 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 151 5755 6.135 6.196 93.78 9.455 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE40 MCS0 159 5795 6.433 6.404 93.78 9.708 ≤ 29.01 

11ax-HE80 MCS0 155 5775 1.798 2.154 93.80 5.268 ≤ 29.01 

Note 1:When EUT duty cycle < 98%, the total PSD (dBm/510kHz) =10*log {10(Ant 0 AVGPSD/10) + 10(Ant 1 AVGPSD/10)} 

+10*log (1/Duty cycle). 

When EUT duty cycle ≥ 98%, the total PSD (dBm/510kHz) =10*log {10(Ant 0 AVGPSD/10) + 10(Ant 1 AVGPSD/10)}. 

Note 2: For 802.11a-NII-3 band, PSD Limit (dBm/510kHz) = 30-(10-6) = 26dBm/510kHz. 

For other NII-3 band, PSD Limit (dBm/510kHz) = 30-(6.99-6) = 29.01dBm/510kHz.  
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802.11a Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 36 (5180MHz) Channel 44 (5220MHz) 

  

Channel 48 (5240MHz) Channel 52 (5260MHz) 

  

Channel 60 (5300MHz) Channel 64 (5320MHz) 
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802.11a Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 100 (5500MHz) Channel 116 (5580MHz) 

  

Channel 140 (5700MHz) Channel 144(5720MHz) 

  

Channel 149 (5745MHz) Channel 157 (5785MHz) 
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802.11a Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 165 (5825MHz)  
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802.11ac-VHT20 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 36 (5180MHz) Channel 44 (5220MHz) 

  

Channel 48 (5240MHz) Channel 52 (5260MHz) 

  

Channel 60 (5300MHz) Channel 64 (5320MHz) 
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802.11ac-VHT20 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 100 (5500MHz) Channel 116 (5580MHz) 

  

Channel 140 (5700MHz) Channel 144(5720MHz) 

  

Channel 149 (5745MHz) Channel 157 (5785MHz) 
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802.11ac-VHT20 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 165 (5825MHz)  
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802.11ac-VHT40 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 38 (5190MHz) Channel 46 (5230MHz) 

  

Channel 54 (5270MHz) Channel 62 (5310MHz) 

  

Channel 102 (5510MHz) Channel 110 (5550MHz) 
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802.11ac-VHT40 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 134 (5670MHz) Channel 142(5710MHz) 

  

Channel 151 (5755MHz) Channel 159 (5795MHz) 
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802.11ac-VHT80 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 42 (5210MHz) Channel 58 (5290MHz) 

  

Channel 106 (5530MHz) Channel 122 (5610MHz) 

  

Channel 138 (5690MHz) Channel 155 (5775MHz) 
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802.11ax-HE20 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 36 (5180MHz) Channel 44 (5220MHz) 

  

Channel 48 (5240MHz) Channel 52 (5260MHz) 

  

Channel 60 (5300MHz) Channel 64 (5320MHz) 
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802.11ax-HE20 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 100 (5500MHz) Channel 116 (5580MHz) 

  

Channel 140 (5700MHz) Channel 144(5720MHz) 

  

Channel 149 (5745MHz) Channel 157 (5785MHz) 

  



Report No.: 2305RSU058-U2 

 

79 of 297 

 

802.11ax-HE20 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 165 (5825MHz)  
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802.11ax-HE40 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 38 (5190MHz) Channel 46 (5230MHz) 

  

Channel 54 (5270MHz) Channel 62 (5310MHz) 

  

Channel 102 (5510MHz) Channel 110 (5550MHz) 
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802.11ax-HE40 Power Spectral Density- Ant 0 

Channel 134 (5670MHz) Channel 142(5710MHz) 

  

Channel 151 (5755MHz) Channel 159 (5795MHz) 

  


